

## **RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-04-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000
CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF A BALLOT PROCEEDING FOR A PROPERTY BASED STORMWATER SERVICE
FEE PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XIII D, SECTION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2022 the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District 1000 directed that a proposed Stormwater Service Fee, be presented to the landowners of the District pursuant to Proposition 218; and

WHEREAS, the data supporting the proposed Stormwater Service Fee and its methodology is articulated in the September 2022 Property Related Fee Study ("Fee Study"), which details both the basis of the fee and the specific charges proposed to be imposed on each affected parcel; and

WHEREAS, the Stormwater Service Fee is a property-related fee conforming to Article XIII D, Section 6 of the California Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the District provided 45 days written notice of its November 18, 2022 public hearing on the proposed fee to the record owner of each parcel subject to the proposed fee, including information on the fee's purpose and calculation, notifying those parcels of their opportunity to protest or comment; and

WHEREAS, following that public hearing, the District adopted Resolution 2022-11-02 finding that a majority protest did not exist and directing a property owner ballot proceeding for the Stormwater Fee; and

WHEREAS, a ballot, information guide, and notice of a public hearing were subsequently mailed to every owner of property that would be subject to the proposed Stormwater Fee; and

WHEREAS, the balloting period for the proposed Stormwater Fee closed on March 10, 2023 following a second public hearing on the proposed fee; and

WHEREAS, the tabulation of the ballots is complete;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District No. 1000 as follows:

1. The canvass of the fee ballots submitted by property owners is complete and certified. The votes cast are as follows:

Total Votes Cast: 7,329
Total "Yes" Votes: 4,121
Total "No" Votes: 3,208

2. As determined by ballots cast, 56.23 % of the votes cast by property owners were in support of the measure. Accordingly, the District may order the levy of the Stormwater Fee as described in the Fee Study.

3. The Stormwater Service Fee, as described in the Fee Study and as approved by the property owners of the District, should be submitted to the Counties of Sacramento and Sutter for inclusion on the 2023-2024 County tax rolls.

ON A MOTION BY Trustee <u>Ed Perez</u>, seconded by Trustee <u>Thomas W. Smith</u>, the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District No. 1000, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2023, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: 7

Trustees: Avdis, Smith, Barandas, Bains, Gilbert, Lee-Reeder, Perez

NOES:

Trustees:

ABSTAIN:

Trustees:

RECUSE:

Trustees:

ABSENT:

Trustees:

Elena Lee Reeder

President, Board of Trustees

Reclamation District No. 1000

## **CERTIFICATION:**

I, Joleen Gutierrez, Secretary of Reclamation District No. 1000, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution 2023-04-01 was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District No. 1000 at the regular meeting held on the 14th of April 2023 and made a part of the minutes thereof.

Joleen Gutierrez, District Secretary